This study adopted descriptive survey research design. The population of the study consisted of 

all the three thousand six hundred and twenty (2, 538) lecturers in the two Rivers State owned 

universities. Source: Academic Planning Unit of the Universities (2024 Report). A sample of four 

hundred and twenty-four (424) teaching staff comprising of 308 from Rivers State University 

(RSU) and 116 from Ignatius Ajuru University of Education (IAUoE) was selected. This sample 

was drawn through stratified random sampling technique. The instrument for data collection was